has any responsibility or liability for the records of any Clearing System relating to, or payments made in
respect of, beneficial interests in the Global Certificate.

- 47 -

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from this offering are U.S.$87,862,500. The Issuer intends to use the net proceeds from
this offering, after deducting the Placing Agent’s commissions and other estimated expenses payable in
connection with this offering, for the purpose of refinancing of existing indebtedness.

- 48 -

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth on an actual basis the Guarantor’s borrowings and capitalisation as at 31
December 2023 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds in this offering before deducting
the Placing Agent’s commissions and other estimated expenses payable by the Guarantor in connection
with this offering. The table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the
accompanying notes included elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this Information Memorandum.

 As at 31 December 2023
 Actual As Adjusted
 RMB U.S.$(1) RMB U.S.$(1)
 (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
 (in millions)
Long-term bank borrowings
Interest-bearing bank borrowings .....  385.5 54.3 385.5 54.3
Equity

Share capital .....  1.9 0.3 1.9 0.3
Treasury shares .....  - - - -
Shares held for RSU scheme .....  (0.2) (0.02) (0.2) (0.02)
Share premium .....  8,784.4 1,237.3 8,784.4 1,237.3
Equity component of convertible bonds .....  245.8 34.6 245.8 34.6
Other reserves .....  (855.9) (120.6) (855.9) (120.6)
Accumulated losses .....  (5,475.8) (771.3) (5,475.8) (771.3)
Non-controlling interests .....  102.1 14.4 102.1 14.4

Total equity .....  2,802.3 394.7 2,802.3 394.7
Bonds to be issued(2) .....  - - 624.1 87.9
Total capitalisation(3) .....  2,802.3 394.7 3,811.9 536.9

 _______________
(1) Amounts in Renminbi have been translated into U.S. dollars for convenience only at the rates of RMB7.0999 to U.S.$1.0, the

exchange rate set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board on 29 December 2023.
(2) For the purpose of this capitalisation table and illustration purpose, the amount of Bonds to be issued equal to gross proceeds and

did not take into consideration of the accounting implications under Hong Kong Accounting Standard 32 “Financial Instruments:
Presentation” and any repayment, repurchase or redemption of tendered Bonds by the Issuer or the Guarantor.